

**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION**

No. 14-11363

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MCWANE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
(FTC DOCKET No. 9351)

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

*Of Counsel:*

GEOFFREY M. GREEN  
LINDA HOLLERAN KOPP  
*Attorneys*  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
*General Counsel*  
WILLIAM E. COHEN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JOEL MARCUS  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
THEODORE (JACK) METZLER  
*Attorney*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3502  
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

AUGUST 29, 2014

**Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons**

Pursuant to 11th Cir. R. 26.1-2, Respondent Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) certifies that the following persons or entities are known to have an interest in the outcome of this appeal:

Ansaldo, J. Alexander – FTC attorney

Armstrong, Norman A. – FTC attorney

Baker Botts, LLP – McWane attorneys

Baker, Joseph R. – FTC attorney

Balbach, Jeanine – FTC attorney

Bloom, Michael – FTC attorney

Brill, Julie – Commissioner, FTC

Brock, Thomas H. – FTC attorney

Castillo, Monica M. – FTC attorney

Chappell, Hon. D. Michael – Chief Administrative Law Judge

Choi, Heather Souder – McWane attorney

Cohen, William E. – FTC attorney

Daly, John F. – former FTC attorney

Federal Trade Commission

Feinstein, Deborah L. – FTC attorney

Green, Geoffrey M. – FTC attorney

Hassi, Edward D. – FTC attorney

Holleran Kopp, Linda – FTC attorney

Ikeda, Mika – FTC attorney

Koons, Erik T. – McWane attorney

Lavery, William C. – McWane attorney

Liebowitz, Jonathan D. – Former Chairman, FTC

Mann, Andrew K. – former FTC attorney

Marcus, Joel – FTC attorney

Maynard Cooper and Gale PC – McWane attorneys

McSweeney, Terrell – Commissioner, FTC

McWane, Inc.

Metzler, Theodore (Jack) – FTC attorney

Normann, Parker – McWane expert

Nuechterlein, Jonathan – FTC attorney

Ohlhausen, Maureen – Commissioner, FTC

Ostoyich, Joseph A. – McWane attorney

Ramirez, Edith – Chairwoman, FTC

Rosch, J. Thomas – Former Commissioner, FTC

Schumann, Laurence – FTC expert

Sigma Corporation

Star Pipe Products, Inc.

Thagard, Thomas – McWane attorney

Truitt, J. Alan – McWane attorney

Wright, Joshua – Commissioner, FTC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. The Domestic Pipe Fittings Market.....	4
2. Star’s Entry Prompts McWane’s Exclusivity Mandate .....	7
B. Procedural History .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. MCWANE HAS MONOPOLY POWER IN THE RELEVANT MARKET .....	23
A. The Relevant Market Consists of Domestically Manufactured Fittings .....	24
B. McWane Monopolized the Domestic-Only Market.....	28
II. MCWANE UNLAWFULLY MAINTAINED ITS MONOPOLY .....	31
A. McWane Used Exclusivity To Impede Competition .....	32
B. McWane Demonstrates No Procompetitive Justification .....	41
C. McWane’s Legal Arguments Contradict Governing Antitrust Precedent Concerning Exclusive Dealing By Monopolists .....	45
1. Monopolists Are Subject To Stricter Limits On Exclusivity Than Non-Monopolists.....	46

2. Anticompetitive Exclusivity Does Not Require Formal Long-Term Contracts.....	49
3. A Monopolist Can Be Liable For Impeding A New Entrant’s Growth Even If The Entrant Makes Some Sales.....	52
4. Antitrust Law Does Not Require The Government To Prove How New Competitors Would Have Developed Absent Anticompetitive Conduct.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781, 66 S.Ct. 1125 (1946) .....	29
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209, 113 S. Ct. 2578 (1993).....	28
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231, 38 S. Ct. 242 (1918).....	57
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992).....	47
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2223 (2013).....	56
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447, 106 S.Ct. 2009 (1986).....	19
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Gulf States Reorganization Group, Inc. v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>In re Beltone</i> , 100 F.T.C. 68 (1982).....	48
<i>In re Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003).....	43
<i>In re Polypore Int’l</i> , 2010 WL 9933413 (FTC Dec. 13, 2010) .....	25
<i>Levine v. Cent. Fla. Med. Affiliates</i> , 72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996).....	24, 38, 55
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143, 72 S. Ct. 181 (1951).....	49
<i>Morris Commc’ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22, 31
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs, v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679, 95 S.Ct. 1355 (1978).....	45
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Polypore Int’l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 39



*Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC*, 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011) .....56

*Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus.*, 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) .....48, 53

*Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.*, 924 F.2d 1555  
(11th Cir. 1991).....39

*Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC*, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005).....18, 19

*Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*,  
431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) .....38

*Sterling Merchandising, Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.*,  
656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011).....55

\**U.S. Anchor Mfg. v. Rule Indus.*, 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) .....*passim*

\**United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*, 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*United States v. General Dynamics Corp.*, 415 U.S. 486,  
94 S. Ct. 1186 (1974).....54

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*, 384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698 (1966) .....23, 29, 31

\* *United States v. Microsoft*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....*passim*

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*, 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) .....47, 49, 52

\* Cases primarily relied upon (11th Cir. R. 28-1(e)).

**Statutes and Regulatory Materials**

15 U.S.C. § 2 .....15

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....3, 18

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,  
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 .....5

**Other**

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Mergers & Acquisitions* (3d ed. 2008) .....28

DOJ & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010).....25, 43

Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp, et al., *Antitrust Law*  
(2d & 3d eds. 1996-2011)..... 25, 32, 46, 53, 56, 57

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001).....53

Steven C. Salop, Sharis A. Pozen, and John R. Seward, *The Appropriate Legal Standard and Sufficient Economic Evidence for Exclusive Dealing Under Section 2: the FTC's McWane Case*, <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2477448> (Geo. L. Ctr. 2014).....47, 53, 58
